



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IRV EDWARDS, M.D., MARK BELL,
M.D., BRUCE HENSEL, M.D., and
STEVE MARON, M.D.,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

GIGACQUISITIONS2, LLC,
GIGCAPITAL2, INC., UPHEALTH,
INC., AVI KATZ, RALUCA DINU,
CHIRINJEEV KATHURIA, THE
NEEDHAM GROUP, INC., and,
NEEDHAM & COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 356, 2025

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2024-0591-LWW

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED -
DECEMBER 1, 2025**

(CORRECTED) APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Evan Bianchi, *Pro Hac Vice*
Shomik Ghosh
SPIRO HARRISON & NELSON LLC
40 Exchange Place, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (646) 412-5615
ebianchi@shnlegal.com
sghosh@shnlegal.com

David B. Harrison,
SPIRO HARRISON & NELSON LLC
363 Bloomfield Avenue, Suite 2C
Montclair, NJ 07042
Tel: (973) 232-4109
dharrison@shnlegal.com

Elizabeth A. Sloan (No. 5045)

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801-3034
Tel: (302) 252-4465
Fax: (302) 252-4466
sloane@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ACCRUED IN JUNE 2021, RENDERING THEM TIMELY | 3 |
| A. Under analogous Delaware law, Plaintiffs' claims accrued when the SPAC transaction closed on June 9, 2021..... | 5 |
| B. At minimum, Defendants' own cases confirm that Plaintiffs' claims accrued no earlier than the June 2, 2021 member vote..... | 8 |
| II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE TIMELY BECAUSE THEIR LIMITATIONS PERIODS TOLLED | 14 |
| A. Defendants do not contest that the falsity of certain representations in diligence materials was inherently unknowable to Plaintiffs. | 15 |
| B. Needham's tortious conduct was inherently unknowable until 2023, in part because of Needham's fraudulent concealment. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gallagher Indus., LLC v. Addy</i> , 2020 WL 2789702 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2020) | 15, 19 |
| <i>In re Dean Witter Partnership Litigation</i> , 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998) | 17 |
| <i>In re Mindbody, Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> , 332 A.3d 349 (Del. 2024)..... | 11 |
| <i>ISN Software Corp. v. Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.</i> , 226 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>Jeter v. Revolutionwear, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3947951 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>Kilcullen v. Spectro Scientific, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3074569 (Del. Ch. July 15, 2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lee v. Limmere Homes, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4444552 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2008) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Kee</i> , 268 A.3d 178 (Del. 2021)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>LGM Holdings, LLC v. Schurder</i> , 340 A.3d 1134 (Del. 2025)..... | 23 |
| <i>Margarite v. HRN Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 283980 (E.D. Pa. July 21, 1993) | 5 |
| <i>Optical Air Data Sys., LLC v. L-3 Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 328429 (Del. Super. Jan. 23, 2019)..... | 4, 9 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Pinnacle IV, L.P. v. CyberLabs AI Holdings Ltd.,</i> 2024 WL 3252672 (Del. Super. Ct. July 1, 2024) | 12 |
| <i>Pivotal Payments Direct Corp. v. Planet Payment, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 11120934 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Puig v. Seminole Night Club, LLC,</i> 2011 WL 3275948 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Reilly v. Horn,</i> 2025 WL 2781735 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2025)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sunrise Ventures, LLC v. Rehoboth Canal Ventures, LLC,</i> 2010 WL 363845 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Sykes v. Touchstream Techs., Inc.,</i> 2024 WL 1299928 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2024)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. of Allentown v. Bell Atl. Mobile Sys., Inc.,</i> 677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,</i> 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>Winkelvoss Cap. Fund, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Shaw,</i> 2019 WL 994534 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2019) | 4 |
